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The Secretariat of Environmental Governance and Sustainable Development of Argentina has published Resolution
75/2019 to prohibit the manufacture, import and export of products with added mercury from 1 January, 2020.

FHREEIF TR IR AR R BB 276 7 85 75/20195 R, Z1EM2020F 18 1B E =, # O H O &R 5o

List of prohibited products

1. Batteries, except silver oxide button cells with a mercury content of less than 2 % and button zinc air cells with a
mercury content of less than 2 %

2. Switches and relays, except high accuracy capacitance and loss measurement bridges and high frequency radio
frequency switches and relays in monitoring and control instruments with a maximum mercury content of 20 mg per
bridge, switch or relay

3. Compact fluorescent lamps (CFL) for general lighting use that are less than or equal to 30 watts with a mercury
content greater than 5 mg per lamp burner

4., Linear fluorescent lamps (LFL) for general lighting use:

a) Triband phosphor of less than 60 watts with a mercury content greater than 5 mg per lamp

b) Halophosphate phosphor of less than or equal to 40 watts with a mercury content greater than 10 mg per lamp

5. High pressure mercury vapor lamps (HPMV) for general lighting applications

6. Mercury in cold cathode fluorescent lamps and external electrode fluorescent lamps (CCFL and EEFL) for electronic
screens:

a) Short length (less than or equal to 500 mm) with mercury content greater than 3.5 mg per lamp

b) Medium length (greater than 500 mm and less than or equal to 1500 mm) with mercury content greater than 5 mg
per lamp

c) Long length (greater than 1 500 mm) with a mercury content greater than 13 mg per lamp

7. Pesticides, biocides and antiseptics for topical use

8. The following non-electronic measuring devices, with the exception of non-electronic measuring devices installed in
large-scale equipment or those used for high precision measurement, when no suitable mercury-free alternative is
available:

a) Barometers

b) Hygrometers

c) Manometers

d) Thermometers

it miEe

1. B, RESRT2%NEMEANBE MRS/ T2%ANRETSBEA

2. FEXRFNL4REREE, bR T SFEE BAIRFEN 2 BIAN SSRGS XM IS E IR P4 BB 23 FNE N BT FF X
PHEBRNFRAREEN20 Mg

3. BT —RERAARMNEERREIT CFL /NFRETIOR, EMNTLNREEATER

4, LRMRENT (LFL) BT —RRERBERE:

a) TIRRAMBINENT60R, BMIMKRSEATSZER

b) BRI AMNTFRETIOR, EMINREEATIOZR

5. BF—ARERBAN RS ERZ ST (HPMV)

6. ATEFRENABERALNTMIMNEIRZF AT (CCFLAEEFL) ARYR

7. BEERNRE, MR KFIFIBRIE

8. UTIEBRFNEIRE, FIEREFAABRIGETWIEBFNEGEXATEBENENLE, ENEEEENLRE
Rm:

a) SEit

b) Bt

o FEAit

d) BEit

Exemptions

1. Products which obtained exemption in terms of Article 6(1)(a) of the Minamata Convention

2. Essential products for military and civil protection purposes

3. Products for research, calibration of instruments, for use as reference standard

4., Spare parts, switches and relays, cold cathode fluorescent lamps and external electrode fluorescent lamps (CCFL and
EEFL) for electronic displays, and measuring devices when no viable mercury alternatives are available

5. Products used in traditional or religious practices

6. Vaccines containing thimerosal as a preservative
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RiEFmiEe

1. IRIEKRRLE6 (1) (a) RIRGHREH™ R

2. ATEENRERIFENNEE R

3. BT, (BN, BIESE IR

4. ATBEFETROEM, FFXRMABIE, QIRRICITHIMBBRZI AT (CCFLAMEEFL) , U BRI ARRE M
RENERE

5. BF RS RBUER™ M

6. BHEEHMUIKREARER

The Bureau of Standards, Metrology and Inspection (BSMI) of Taiwan has approved the amendment to “Inspection
Standards of Bicycles for Young Children Subject to Mandatory Inspection” under the BSMI Notice No. 10820000540,
which shall enter into force already. Here are the highlights:

BITIRE ITERIES (BSMI) BERUEGRE. ITE. LB ARFKHIES)10820000540 S (HIERMEIX(ERH) LBITE

1. The inspection requirements are proposed as below, in which CNS 15138-1 has been removed and CNS 15503 is
updated from 2012 to 2018 edition:

Item Testing standards

Bicycles for young children
(having a maximum saddle
height between 435 mm and 1.CNS 14976

635 mm, propelled by a 2. CNS 15503: section 4.5.1 Phthalates plasticizers (2018 edition)
transmitted drive to the rear
wheel)

1. EZERAT, ERART15138-1 #Mikk, NNS 15503 F20125F20184FREH:

Item Testing standards

DILBITE BABEBEE | | NS 14976

A35ERE6ISEA T[], e R
SRR ENIR NS 2.CNS 15503: 4FK_FERFSILEEF (20185EAR)

2. From 23 February 2019, all bicycles for young children shall be inspected according to the revised standards. The
inspection method shall be either Monitoring Inspection or Registration of Product Certification (RPC) Scheme (Module
Il + Module IlI)

2. M201952A23H1E, 4)) LBFE BITEHNIZRETRIRERTTINE LI T5 A AP MINE (RPC) A SIS
EEEM (RIR 1]+ 3R i)

3. Registration of Product Certification (RPC) Scheme arrangement

a) New RPC applicants shall apply for certification according to the revised requirements from the date of publication.
Certificates that are issued to successful applicants shall be valid for 3 years

b) Certificates issued in compliance with current RPC requirements shall be valid during the originally designated
period. Certificate holders may apply for certificate extension or re-apply the certificate, provided that test reports are
submitted to show compliance with the current requirements
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3. FEINIE (RPC) I RIRHBE M ZHE

a) #189 RPC BRIEANARYE B A 2 BEEEITEMERFRIBINE RARIHRIEANIEBEEN 365
b) $ZERIIT RPC ERERBIEBNIERAISERIIRIEAE M IEBHE AR URIBIEBERHEMFRIBES, B4R
MR ELURBBIF & HAIER,

Note: &iE:

1. CNS 14976 Cycles - Safety requirements for bicycles for young children (publication date: 24 February 2006)
1. CNS 14976 1&IF-41) LETTEMN X2 EK (Hhk B E#A: 200652H241)

2. CNS 15503 General safety requirements for children’s products (publication date: 18 October 2018)

2.CNS 15503 ) LB mM—MRT 2 EK (AR HHA: 20185108 18H)

3. CNS 15138-1 Method of test for determination of phthalates plasticizers in plastic products - Part 1: Gas chromatog-
raphy/mass spectrometry (publication date: 14 June 2012)

3.CNS 15138-1 B4 R 4P — ARSI BB B0 IR IR 75 7%, S5 18050 SAREIEE/PuE 24 (thk B ER: 2012468
148)

The Thai Industrial Standards Institute (TISI) has proposed a new mandatory standard on Melamine-formaldehyde,
Urea-formaldehyde and Melamine-urea-formaldehyde Utensils for Food: Safety Requirements (TIS 2921 -
25XX(20XX)). Here are the highlights:

HETIAREDS (TISNIRE T —XTF=RE - FiE, Ik - PEN=REMK - RE - PESREANIEHIEITE: &
SR (TIS 2921 - 25XX 20XX)) o U TRE=A:
Scope

This standard covers food contact containers and utensils which are made of thermosetting plastic derived from polym-
erization involving formaldehyde.

SEE
IR EEERRERS - ERAE TR RN R i A 3MNE .

Safety requirements

1. Materials

Products shall be made of the following materials

a) Resin of food grade quality

H\Sel resin shall be proved by quality certification or analysis results from a reliable institution or agency accepted by

b)  Core materials, including coating materials shall be
i. Melamine-formaldehyde (MF)
ii. Urea-formaldehyde (UF)

iii. Melamine-urea-formaldehyde (MUF) .
The materials shall be analyZed to comply with TIS 656

c¢)  Colours used for printing on and mixing in plastic, which are suitable for food contact
The colours shall be proved by quality certification or analysis results from a reliable institution or agency accepted by
TISI.

REER

1. #%

= R B TR B

a) RSO

PIBERZEH TISA AT BY AT S A S MBI B A TE S 2 AT 45 R IERR.

b) #UH, BIEREMEL
i. ZERER - BEE (MF)
ii. AREE (UF)
iii. =ZR&ALZ - iR - B2 (MUF)
MRIRAZIATIS 656 31T 734
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) RBTEENLERFESHES, 855 B
BN HTISHAR B AT SENAIEEBY R EINES DT 45 R IERR,

2. Features 4%

a) Resistance to sulfuric acid TFRESE

The product shall be tested in accordance with Section 8.2 of the standard. There shall be no abnormal characteristics
that may be detrimental to the use, such as spots, blemishes, blistering, colour disappearance or fading after testing.

PR BRAE 8 257 H TN NS B EAFIRENEA B M F BIHE, M= Rk, 8. e H R NX G &,
b) Resistance to boiling waterfit#hsk

The product shall be tested in accordance with Section 8.3 of the standard. There shall be no abnormal characteristics
that may be detrimental to the use, such as spots, blemishes, blistering, colour disappearance or fading after testing.

PN RRAE S8 3THITIX. NMEBEM AN ERAZTHZFBIFE, K=, R, {28, e ERiX/E8 e,

c)  Amount of dissolved substances;AfE#IBRRIE

Products shall meet the following criteria when analyzed with the conditions specified in the standard:
ERBIRAEMENFMHITONE, =REFE U TE:

Test item Simulant Migration limit Analysis method
MATE RINE TR RE M7 7%
Evaporation 3 % mlv
residue acetic acid EN 1186-3
<10 mg/dm2
ERE 3% miVESER EN1186-9
3 % miv Aluminium 2 | <1 mg/kg
acetic acid ;
Testing standards Barium 1 =1 mgkg
Cobalt % <0.05
3% m/VEEER mg/kg
Copper i < 5 mg/kg .
Heavy metal Iron £k <48 Section 8.4 of the
mg/kg standard
Lithium £ <0.6
52 mg/kg PRt 8.4 #4y
Manganese i | <0.6
mg/kg
Zinc £ < 5 mg/kg
Nickel £ <0.02
mg/kg
F dehvd 3 % m/v Section 8.5 of the
ormaldenhyde acetic acid standard
<15 mg/kg
FH 0 e N v i AN
3% m/VBEER bRt 8.5 #i )
Melamine 3 % miv .
acetic acid Section 8.6 of the
o standard
(1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6 < 2.5 mg/kg
triamine) 3% m/VELES bRl th 8.6 #14)
=REK
(1,35-=K-24,6=f )
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3. Packagingf

If not otherwise specified, containers and utensils shall be wrapped or packed in strong and clean packaging to prevent
scratches, cracks, deformation or breakage that may occur during transportation or storage.

WMFEFHIIRER, AR AN A RE. FENEEARHOE, LIRS EFIER LI . R4E TR,

Labelling requirementfR& &k

1. The following information shall be included in the product, wrapping or packaging material in a clearly visible manner,
all in the same size:

i B EEME N LB RN AREE U TER, BERTHER:

a)  Product name according to the standard or other names that can convey the meaning of the product denoted in
the standard

BRBAITREGZNmE M E B RASIREPNA™RE XHNEME T

b) Types of materials and surface coating materials used, such as saafiu —wasuiadlas (Meaning:

melamine-formaldehyde),  smndiy ~szs ~vasdadlas  (Meaning:  melamine-urea-formaldehyde),

azs ~ asiadlas wdaudaeny waodu ~vasdaalae (Meaning: urea-formaldehyde coated with
melamine-tormaldehyde)

XROHERREARE, 0 wede ~vasnadlad (& =Rapmee), WA~ ukn ~dasifedla gy =
REH - RE - BE), aky ~ vasiadlae wiaudaeay waody ~ vasiadlae [Rass = RERPE);

¢) Size in millimetres (mm) or centimetres (cm), capacity in cubic millimetres (mm3) or cubic centimetres (cm3) or liters
(L), as appropriate

AR (R RER(EXK), BE(LTFR)HILTT RIS ER)HFHA(F), MPERTNE

d) Quantity #&

e) The following messages 'FEE’\J‘}EJ'E\:
s -

; ; uauaRdilanualiaenid 100 asanaBud (°C)” (Meaning: Do not use to
contain food or lqu|d with temperatures above 100 degrees Celsius (°C));(& M IEMBTEERERIT1001R
KE(° )E’J?W&Aﬁz%)

vnldussaamnsadenauiunsa-e d103 .47 (Meaning: Do not use to contain food with
acidity belovv pH 2. 4) (B2 TEﬁH?pHTETEHZZ 4R9BY))
[T 1 {11 .l " (Meaning: Not recommended for use in microwave ovens) (& B REiY
RFHRURIR)
f) Instructions for use (if any) £ /1% BE(I07)
g) Month and year of production and model code B. 4= KA SR

h) Name of factory owner or registered trademark |~ £ &R & T M T

i) Country of production. FF=E

2. The following details shall be embossed clearly on the plastic surface of the containers and utensils and the lid (if
any) in a clearly visible manner:

B Ras IR EBRARE K& F (B RNIE) R LG R] T A7 TR B ED LT 54 Ti:

a)  Product name according to the standard or other names that can convey the meaning of the product denoted in
the standard

RRBATLES RN @B M E BRI IREFNR RE XN EMZ R
b)  Types of materials used fERHIFFHFHE
c) Operating temperature “100 asginaiadag” Meaning: 100 degrees Celsius (°C) IfEREE100°C

d) The symbol shown below indicating “safe for food contact” and not harmful to health. It can be in any size or colour,
but the parts shall be in proportion.

B ‘SYERRe” R TRERE HIRS. ERUSEAANKEE, B85 MIZELF.
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3. Inthe case of using a foreign language for labelling, it shall have the same meaning as the Thai language specified
above.

ERMNEXFITIRN, HE XN Y5 ERREXAEE,

Note: &7F:

e Thermosetting plastic material refers to polymer with a chemical structure that is permanently transformed by the
heat-forming process and after the transformation and then re-melted or molded again

o FAEMBEEMHZRABUFENNREY, ZUFEMEI ARSI IENENEKAES, ARERBHHERIE
22}

¢ Polymerization reaction refers to the interaction between the molecules of the monomer, causing a large molecule
with repeated structures, or may use other substances in the reaction such as formaldehyde to melamine-formalde-
hyde, urea-formaldehyde or melamine-urea-formaldehyde

. RARNZERASFZENEEER, SBAS FABEESEN, RETRERNPEAEMYRNRE, =B8R
- R, IREE S = BRUAL - Bk - FREE

e TIS 656-2556 (2013): Methods of analysis for plastics products used for food contact
+ TIS656-2556 (2013) : FAF B aaiEftF2ERIEI RV DR 75 0%

e EN 1186-3:2002: Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs - Plastics - Part 3: Test methods for overall
migration into aqueous food simulants by total immersion

+ EN1186-3:2002: 5 & mIEMAIMRIFIY G - 288 - 3805 DB e iR R BATEBEIK It R mRI P a9iHIe T &

e EN 1186-9:2002: Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs - Plastics - Part 9: Test methods for overall
migration into aqueous food simulants by article filling
« EN1186-9:2002: 58 iz MR MY - 2BE - F9HH BT RIEFRBATZ KGR RIEIPRIRI S %

The Environmental Protection Administration (EPA) of Taiwan has approved the amendments on certain provisions in
“Categories and Management of Handling for Toxic Chemical Substances” under the Notice No. 1088000090, which
concern PBDEs, Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene and Short Chain Chlorinated Paraffins. This notice has already come into
force. The new provisions are listed below:

BEIMRELRM A ENo. 1088000090, #E(EEUFY RN KR EE)FER D FRAVEITER, TR ZREKER. KT
iR RS A, A E B INERAB W TR
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Substance name CAS No. Restrictions Exemptions
HERZ IR PRl e
Decabromobiphenyl Ether 1163-19-5 Prohibit to use in additives for plastic housings Research, testing and education;
HEEEREE and components of household appliances, such st MERFIsE
as household heating appliances, irons, fans, Producti f vehicl ¢ ified in th
immersion heaters, which the concentration is roduction ot vehicle components specitied in the
o o Notice before 31 December 2035;
greater than 10 % by weight; 7F 2035 4 12 3 31 ESIFEFASHIHH:S E SR
TERRINFUGER | ZRLEESR FRFRRRAV BRI INTAOER Di RIS JrvER
FreRRUS BRI 10% , SNRAIMEE, s, | BROEES |
e Production of aircrafts and their components
BB X SRR TUINAES . authorized before 31 December 2018 under the
Prohibit to use in clothing and toys. Stockholm Convention, and the production shall take
2 0F T B AR place before 31 December 2022. These components
can be used until the expiration of the useful life of
the aircraft;
FAFE 2022 £ 12 A 31 BRIEFRNEEES/RER
YRR RN ER Y, XA AR T LA
Anz=eeRVEanEAPER
Textile products with flame retardant property;
BEEEMERINSRS
Additives for plastic housings and components of
household appliances, such as household heating
appliances, irons, fans, immersion heaters, which the
concentration is lower than 10 % by weight;
VEJRINFUGER | FESR FRER RSV BRI TRIERI Y
BE/NINTF 10% , WIRANFIRE. B BB
RRTUINES
Polyurethane foam that are used as heat insulation
for buildings.
RATFENRENRIBSER,
Octabromodiphenyl ether 32536-52-0 | Prohibit to use as flame retardant in electronic Research, testing and education;
) GEBEREE products since 1 January 2016. W, MRS
Pentabromodiphenyl ether 32534-81-9 M2016 51 B 1 Bite , ZIEEAMRMAFIERER Registered or approved use as flame retardant in
Nl i FrrRdh, electronic products until the expiration date of the
> é A 24 totah pre—" FETWEX] registration or approval.
,2’,4,4’-tetrabromodiphen -43- N N N o o —s "
e PEES pheny MRS BT , e E TR e
/. s
P YIS 53631492 F 7= FR AR .
hexabromodiphenyl ether
2,2',4,4 5,5 -7IREAR AR
2,244 5,6- 207122-15-4
hexabromodiphenyl ether
2,2',4,4' 5,67\ IRERAEK
2,2,3,3,4,5,6- 446255-22-7
heptabromodiphenyl ether
2,2,3,3',4,5 6L IR BT
2,2,34,4,5,6- 207122-16-5
heptabromodiphenyl ether
2,2,3,4,4 5 6-CIRERRR
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene 87-68-3 Prohibit to manufacture, import, sale and use. Research, testing and education.

NET W%

FibErs, #O. HEMER

R, WHFAHE.
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Short Chain Chlorinated
Paraffins (SCCPs)

SHESCATE

85535-84-8 | Prohibit to use in toys and children’s products.
Fibgre, #O. HEMER

Research, testing and education;

e, WIS

Additives used in manufacture of conveyor belts by
the natural and synthetic rubber industry;

YEREINF , BTFRATMARGR T EEHII4E
=

Components of conveyor belts that are used in
mining and forestry;

FFH =Rkl FMEEHROTRB M+

Fat liquor for leather industry;
RETAVASHALR ;

Additives of lubricants for engines;
BN T AR N7 5

Light bulbs and fluorescent tubes for outdoor
decorations;

FEANE AT IR SO AT
Water-proof and fire retardant coatings;
FEZKFIBANGRE |
Adhesive;

RRRA

Metal processing;
SRENNT ;

Plasticizer of soft PVC.
X PVC HRRYEE(LF,

The State Administration for Market Regulation (SAMR) and the Standardization Administration of China (SAC) has
proposed a GB standard for wooden toothpicks. The proposed requirements are as follows:

EXTHEERMNENEEZERSRINGIEARFENERINE, RINEE U TEX:

Mandatory microbial restrictions &I EYIEE

Test item JMIRINE Specification #E
Coliform KJ T ND / 50 cm?
Pathogenic bacteria 277 ND / 50 cm?
Mould 2 # <50 CFU/g

Voluntary requirements ¥EEFEER

The standard also contains voluntary provisions on: fREHEIE T HEFMSER, Fli0:

o

baa BN 0] o 0

()0}

. Raw materials FE#1%}
. Dimensions Rt
. Appearance 4N
. Organoleptic properties BB MAE
. Water content &7k&

Packaging requirements E13EER
. Labelling requirements #RiQER
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The Ministry of Trade and Industry has issued Ministerial Decree N0.102/2019 and No0.103/2019 to mandate Egyptian
standards for certain products including glass tableware, chalk, baby carriage, toys, tooth brushes and sunglasses.

BRBRZH T ER L HERK$102/201981103/2019, SHFE~MEITRETEER, BERBERRANE B EE R
A FRIFKFEIRR.

According to the Decrees, manufacturers and importers shall comply with the following standards on 7 September
2019:

RIBES, M2019F9B T B, BIEBMHE OB ZHR~ MRS TEAIRAEER:

1. ES 1869 Glass tableware IER &

2.ES 8221 Chalk #%£

3. ES 8220 Child care articles - Baby carriage - safety requirements and test methods J LE#F ™= R-FHENR S
ESRAMIR 75 7%

4. ES 3123-1 Safety of toys - Part 1: Mechanical and physical properties StE & £-5—20% : ¥R M RE

5. ES 1661-1 Tooth brushes - Part 1: Requirements and test methods ZFRI-$E—&8% : BRI /5%

6. ES 1661-2 Tooth brushes - Part 2: Determination of stiffness of the tufted areaF Rl-55 &84 : I EAVEEE FI 87

7. ES 3189-1 Eye and face protectors - Sunglasses and related eye protectors - Part 1: sunglasses for general use

B E R RIPEE - RFRRAAX BEMRIPEE

The Municipality of Anchorage of Alaska has approved an ordinance AO No. 2019-15(S) to restrict flame retardants in
some consumer products. The restrictions shall apply from 1 January 2020.

FTRLET NN R 52 B BT BUF A T —TUESAO No. 2019-15(S) , LABRKIFLEE 25 R AV PRIAF . PREIE202056E181H
&R,

After 1 January 2020, no person shall manufacture, sell, offer for sale, or distribute within the municipality any covered
product that contains, or a constituent component of which contains, a restricted flame retardant chemical at levels
above 1000 ppm.

202018182 fE, HAAREGETHEBALERS, HE, IR L ERNSEXEEREMMR U FMEEEBIF1000 ppm
BB = Mo

Covered products BE* &

The ordinance shall apply to: J£<$ERT

a)  Upholstered and reupholstered furniture HE&RINBRE
b)  Juvenile products &FVE~R

c)  Any component (internal or external) of the above products has been made with or contains a flame
retardant chemical

R R ERE S (RERESMED) S ER K F RS & B RRE R
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Covered products do notinclude: BE/= R EE

a) Used or second-hand furniture that is not reupholstered KR EFERN _FRE
b) Used or second-hand juvenile products ZF& /&5 &
¢) Products that are not primarily intended for use in the home, such as products or components for motor
vehicles, watercraft, aircraft, or other vehicles
AEERTFRENF M@, WSZE. RE. SIS E M ZERAY = M 4t
d) Child restraint systems, as regulated under 49 CFR Part 571; or
49 CFRESTIE D MEN) LELAR RS, K
e) Thefollowing electronics: W TFEFI&E:
i) Electronic products B8 F7 5
ii) Electronic components of upholstered furniture, reupholstered furniture, or juvenile products
BRERE B RARVE-RNBFTH
iii) Any associated casing for those electronic products
XL F = YRR R IR

Moreover, the restrictions shall not apply to: Itboh, XEERHIRERTF:

a) The sale, offer for sale, or distribution of a covered product by a retailer who purchased or acquired the
product before 1 January 2020

2020F 1B 1HZ AL LB S MM S EEHE . XD HEE~ M.

b) Any transactional activity involving a covered product that occurs subsequent to the first sale at retail
WNEBEFEENERRZEN, RETERTEHEZ .

c) Aperson granted a waiver from compliance with the ordinance by the department
RZBERIEMZFHFIHIA.

Restricted flame retardants FEHI1% AT

The restricted flame retardants include, but not limited to: BR&!14FEMAT E1FEERET:

a) Halogenated, organophosphorus, organonitrogen, or nanoscale flame retardant chemicals

1k B BV REPKEEIA N E &

b) Penta or octa mixtures of polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs), deca mixture of PBDEs, or decabromodi-
phenyl ether

%R _ X0t (PBDES) WA S/ \MIEEY). PBDESH-+HMUE SR ik

c) Antimony%

d) Chemicals defined as “designated chemicals” under Section 105440 of the California Health and Safety Code
RECINFIB R IRRS L 2EVEL05440THEX A IBENFER NHUESR

e) Chemicals listed on the Washington State's list of Chemicals of High Concern to Children

FINERTN) | EREXINFEmERNNFE R

Labelling 152

Upholstered or reupholstered furniture that is sold, offered for sale, or distributed in the municipality and which would
be required to have a label under the California Business & Professions Code § 19094 shall place on a label affixed to
the product the same statement as required by the state of California.

EATHE REHEH D EHRBABMRNARE, URBRENIFE RN E L SR E) 190945 E RN LR ER
RBHBH KA, MITEMTE M LIRS L, i7% R RS INFEE /N E R AEAER,
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The Commerce and Economic Development Bureau (CEDB) of Hong Kong has approved to update certain safety
standards for toys and children’s products listed in Schedules 1 and 2 of the Toys and Children’s Products Safety

Ordinance (Cap. 424). The proposal reported in the previous Regulatory Update shall be fully adopted, with effect from
1 October 2019.
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English

		序列号		产品信息		产品照片		危害		通报国采取的措施		相关的标准		实验室推荐标准

		欧洲

		A12/0417/19 		Alert submitted by:Finland  
Country of origin:India 
Category:  Jewellery 				The metal of the hand-shaped pendant contains an excessive amount of cadmium (measured value: 50 % by weight).

Cadmium is harmful to human health because it accumulates in the body, can damage organs and it may cause cancer.


		Import rejected at border
		The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation.		REACH

		A12/0413/19  		Alert submitted by: Malta  
Country of origin:  Spain
Category:Childcare articles and children's equipment 				The straps of the baby carrier can break and the baby could fall out. 		 Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)
		The product does not comply with the relevant European Standard EN 13209. 		 EN 13209

		A12/0414/19 		Alert submitted by: Malta  
Country of origin:  Spain
Category:Childcare articles and children's equipment 				The straps of the baby carrier can break and the baby could fall out. 		 Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)
		The product does not comply with the relevant European Standard EN 13209. 		 EN 13209

		A12/0415/19  		Alert submitted by: Malta  
Country of origin:  Germany
Category:Childcare articles and children's equipment 				The changing unit is not strong enough and could collapse under the child's weight.

Moreover, there is a pocket on the outside of the cot. A small child could introduce its head in the pocket and get trapped, leading to suffocation.


		 Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)
		The product does not comply with the relevant European Standard EN 12221 and EN 716. 		EN 12221 and EN 716

		A12/0412/19   		Alert submitted by: France 
Country of origin:  China
Category:Toy 				The plastic material in the paintbrush contains an excessive amount of DEHP (di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate) (measured value: 0.45%). This phthalate may harm the health of children causing possible damage to the reproductive system.

The dark brown paint contains manganese (measured value: 4777 mg/kg) that exceeds the migration limit for toys. Ingestion or inhalation of an excessive amount of manganese may harm the health of children by damaging their nervous system.

		Recall of the product from end users (By: Retailer)		The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation, with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-3. 		EN 71-3

		A12/0434/19      		Alert submitted by: Poland 
Country of origin:  China
Category: Toy				The toy contains an excessive amount of 2-ethylhexyl phthalate (DEHP) (measured value: 43.8% by weight).

This phthalate may harm the health of children, causing possible damage to the reproductive system. 


 
		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation. 		REACH

		 A12/0435/19  		Alert submitted by: France 
Country of origin: Poland 
Category:  Toy				The product does not have a movement limiter so the child can fall. The foam padding can become accessible and the staples could be easily detached. A child can put them in the mouth and choke.

The product contains highly flammable material.

		Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)		The toy does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1. 		EN 71-1

		A12/0436/19    		Alert submitted by: France 
Country of origin:  China
Category:  Toys				The battery compartment can easily be opened without use of any tools leaving the contained button cell batteries accessible.

A child may put these in the mouth and swallow it, which could cause damage to the child’s gastrointestinal tract. They may also cause choking.

 		Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 62115. 		EN 62115

		A12/0441/19 		Alert submitted by: France 
Country of origin:  China
Category:  Toys				The green ribbons attached to the costume at neck level are too long.

The ribbons could become trapped during various activities and lead to strangulation.
		Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Distributor)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European Standard EN 71-1 and EN 14682. 		EN 71-1 and EN 14682

		 A12/0442/19   		Alert submitted by:  Lithuania
Country of origin:  China
Category:Toy
 				The suction cups can easily detach from the projectiles.

If a child puts the projectile in the mouth and the suction cup detaches, it could obstruct the airways causing choking.		 Destruction of the product (By: Retailer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive or the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

		A12/0443/19  		Alert submitted by:  Lithuania
Country of origin:  China
Category:Toy
 				The suction cups can easily detach from the projectiles.

If a child puts the projectile in the mouth, the suction cup may detach and obstruct the airways.		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive or the relevant European standard EN 71-1.		EN 71-1

		 A12/0444/19   		Alert submitted by:  Lithuania
Country of origin:  China
Category:Toy
 				The battery compartment can easily be opened without the use of any tools, leaving batteries accessible.

A child may take a damaged or leaking battery and suffer burns due to the leaking chemical products.

Four solders in the toy contain an excessive amount of lead and cadmium (measured values up to: 76% and 0.75% by weight respectively). Lead and cadmium pose a risk to the environment.

		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive, the relevant European Standard EN 62115 and the Commission Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS 2 Directive). 		 EN 62115 and RoHS 2

		A12/0448/19    		Alert submitted by:  Lithuania
Country of origin:  China
Category:Toy
 				Possible overheating of the bonnet (metal surface) beneath the seat.

Lead concentrations in the solders exceed limit values.

Overheating could cause burns to the child. 

Lead poses a risk to the environment.

		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive, the relevant European Standard EN 62115 and the Commission Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS 2 Directive). 		 EN 62115 and RoHS 2

		 A12/0380/19       		Alert submitted by:France 
Country of origin:  China  
Category: Hobby/sports equipment 				The product has insufficient resistance to moisture.

Water may therefore come into contact with live parts, leading to electric shock or fire.
 

		  Recall of the product from end users, Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Machinery Directive and the relevant European standard EN 60335-1. 		 EN 60335-1

		A12/0393/19  		Alert submitted by: The Netherlands 
Country of origin:  China  
Category: Hobby/sports equipment 				The charging circuit of the product has no cut-off switch. The battery can consequently overcharge and overheat which may lead to a fire or burns.

		Warning consumers of the risks		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Machinery Directive and the relevant European Standards EN 62133 and EN 60335-1. 		EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		 A12/0383/19     		Alert submitted by:France 
Country of origin:  China  
Category: Childcare articles and children's equipment 				Fabric at the inner corners of the playpen creates a foothold, which is too close to the bottom barrier.

A child may step on the foothold and climb over the top of the playpen, leading to a fall. 

		Recall of the product from end users (By: Importer)
		The product does not comply with the and the relevant European standard EN 12227. 		EN 12227

		 A12/0388/19    		Alert submitted by:  Bulgaria 
Country of origin: Vietnam
Category: Childcare articles and children's equipment 				There is excessive slippage of the shoulder straps.

If the child moves vigorously, the straps may become loose and the baby could slip out and fall from the carrier. 

		Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)
		The product does not comply with the European standard EN 13209-1.		EN 13209-1

		A12/0405/19   		Alert submitted by: Bulgaria 
Country of origin: Poland
Category:  Childcare articles and children's equipment 				There is a large opening in a corner of the cot where the fabric detaches from the side.

The child could place the arm or leg in the opening and become trapped.

		  Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 716.
		EN 716

		A12/0402/19   		Alert submitted by: Latvia 
Country of origin:  China
Category:  Toy 				The plastic of the ducks contains an excessive amount of bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) and dibutyl phthalate (DBP)(measured values: 19 % and 5% by weight, respectively).

These phthalates may harm the health of children, causing possible damage to their reproductive system.
		Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)		The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation. 
 		REACH

		 A12/0404/19        		Alert submitted by: Italy 
Country of origin:  China
Category:  Toy 				The dough contains an excessive amount of boron (measured value: up to 2042 mg/kg).

Ingestion or contact with an excessive quantity of boron may harm the health of children by damaging their reproductive system. 

The coil spring may cause injuries to the child. 		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and with the relevant European standards EN 71-1 and EN 71-3. 		 EN 71-1 and EN 71-3

		A12/0517/19		Alert submitted by: France
Country of origin: China 
Category:  Hobby/sports equipment 				The product has insufficient resistance to moisture and, therefore, water may come into contact with live parts. This could lead to a risk of electric shock or fire.

The discharge voltage of the connector pins of the charger is too high and could lead to an electric shock while the user is (un)plugging the supply unit.		Recall of the product from end users (By: Importer)		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Machinery Directive and the relevant European Standard EN 60335-1. 		EN 60335-1

		A12/0528/19  		Alert submitted by: Finland  
Country of origin:  Germany
Category:Childcare articles and children's equipment 				The loose silicone ring is too small and the wooden part of the fastening clip breaks easily generating small parts.

A child could put the small parts in the mouth and choke on them.		ban on the marketing of the products which are in the warehouse		The product does not comply with the European Standard EN 12586.		EN 12586

		A12/0512/19 		Alert submitted by: Lithuania  
Country of origin:  China
Category: Toy				Four solders contain cadmium (measured value up to 0.3% by weight) and three solders contain lead (measured value up to 75% by weight) in concentrations above limit values.

Cadmium and lead pose a risk to the environment. 		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Commission Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS 2 Directive). 		RoHS

		 A12/0521/19   		Alert submitted by: Austria  
Country of origin:  China
Category: Toy				The fancy-dress costume is flammable and the flame propagation is too high.

If it catches fire, the child could suffer burns.		Withdrawal of the product from the market (By: Distributor)
		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71. 		EN 71

		 A12/0527/19  		Alert submitted by: Finland 
Country of origin:  Germany
Category:Toy 				A small part (screw from the wooden clip) can be detached from the toy.

As a consequence, a child may put it in the mouth and choke. 		ban on the marketing of the products which are in the warehouse		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and with the relevant European standard EN 71-1. 		EN 71-1

		 A12/0540/19 		Alert submitted by: Italy 
Country of origin:  China
Category: Toy				Small parts can be easily detached from the toy.

A small child could put the small parts in the mouth and choke.		Import rejected at border		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1. 		EN 71-1

		A12/0541/19   		Alert submitted by: Italy 
Country of origin:  China
Category: Toy				Small parts of plastic material can be detached from the toy.

A small child can put them in the mouth and choke.		Import rejected at border		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1. 		EN 71-1

		A12/0547/19     		Alert submitted by: Croatia 
Country of origin:  China
Category:  Toy				The suction cups on the arrows contain an excessive amount of bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) (measured value: 2.3 % by weight), dibutyl phthalate (DBP) (measured value: 2.8% by weight) and di-“isononyl” phthalate (DINP) (measured value: 0.27%).

These phthalates may harm the health of children, causing possible damage to the reproductive system. 
		Destruction of the product, Import rejected at border		The product does not comply with the REACH Regulation, the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 71-1. 		REACH,  EN 71-1

		A12/0549/19 		Alert submitted by: Cyprus 
Country of origin:  Greece
Category:  Toy				There are functional cords in the neck area of the shirt (the upper part of the costume).

Long functional cords could become trapped during various activities of a child and lead to strangulation.		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 14682. 		EN 14682

		A12/0551/19   		Alert submitted by: Cyprus 
Country of origin:  China
Category:  Toy				The cords on the sleeves and at the hemline have free ends which can become trapped during various activities of a child, leading to injuries.		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Toy Safety Directive and the relevant European standard EN 14682. 		EN 14682

		A11/0017/19   		Alert submitted by:  Finland
Country of origin:  Poland
Category:  Childcare articles and children's equipment 
 				The restraint system is not adequate and the pram body does not have any attachment points to the chassis/seat unit.

As a result, the child might fall out of the pram and get hurt.		Recall of the product from end users (By: Manufacturer)		The product does not comply with the relevant European Standard EN 1888. 		EN 1888

		A12/0473/19    		Alert submitted by:  The Netherlands 
Country of origin:  China
Category: Hobby/sports equipment
 				The charging circuit of the product has no cut-off switch.

The battery can consequently overcharge and overheat which may lead to a fire or burns.		Warning consumers of the risks		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Machinery Directive and the relevant European standards EN 62133 and EN 60335-1.
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		A12/0497/19		Alert submitted by:  The Netherlands 
Country of origin:  China
Category: Hobby/sports equipment
 				The charging circuit of the product has no cut-off switch.

The battery can consequently overcharge and overheat which may lead to a fire or burns.		Recall of the product from end users, Warning consumers of the risks, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Machinery Directive and the relevant European standards EN 62133 and EN 60335-1.
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		A12/0498/19        		Alert submitted by:  The Netherlands 
Country of origin:  China
Category: Hobby/sports equipment
 				The charging circuit of the product has no cut-off switch.

The battery can consequently overcharge and overheat which may lead to a fire or burns.		Recall of the product from end users, Warning consumers of the risks, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Machinery Directive and the relevant European standards EN 62133 and EN 60335-1.
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		A12/0499/19 		Alert submitted by:  The Netherlands 
Country of origin:  China
Category: Hobby/sports equipment
 				The charging circuit of the product has no cut-off switch.

The battery can consequently overcharge and overheat which may lead to a fire or burns.		Recall of the product from end users, Warning consumers of the risks, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Machinery Directive and the relevant European standards EN 62133 and EN 60335-1.
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		A12/0500/19      		Alert submitted by:  The Netherlands 
Country of origin:  China
Category: Hobby/sports equipment
 				The charging circuit of the product has no cut-off switch.

The battery can consequently overcharge and overheat which may lead to a fire or burns.		Recall of the product from end users, Warning consumers of the risks, Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Machinery Directive and the relevant European standards EN 62133 and EN 60335-1.
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		 A12/0480/19    		Alert submitted by:  France 
Country of origin: China
Category: Childcare articles and children's equipment 				The seams in the crotch area of the product can break easily.

As a consequence, the child may slip under the seatbelt, which might result in the head being entrapped.
		Recall of the product from end users (By: Manufacturer)		The product does not comply with the relevant European standard EN 1612. 		EN 1612

		A12/0452/19   		Alert submitted by: Lithuania 
Country of origin: China
Category: Toy				The solders contain cadmium (measured value up to 0.1% by weight) and lead (measured value up to 89% by weight) in concentrations above limit values.

Cadmium and lead pose a risk to the environment. 		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Commission Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS 2 Directive). 		RoHS

		 A12/0453/19    		Alert submitted by: Lithuania 
Country of origin: China
Category: Toy				The solders contain cadmium (measured value up to 0.1% by weight) and lead (measured value up to 89% by weight) in concentrations above limit values.

Cadmium and lead pose a risk to the environment. 		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Commission Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS 2 Directive). 		RoHS

		A12/0454/19        		Alert submitted by: Lithuania 
Country of origin: China
Category: Toy				The solders contain cadmium (measured value up to 0.1% by weight) and lead (measured value up to 79% by weight) in concentrations above limit values.

Cadmium and lead pose a risk to the environment. 		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Commission Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS 2 Directive). 		RoHS

		A12/0455/19 		Alert submitted by: Lithuania 
Country of origin: China
Category: Toy				The solders contain cadmium (measured value up to 0.1% by weight) and lead (measured value up to 67% by weight) in concentrations above limit values.

Cadmium and lead pose a risk to the environment. 		Withdrawal of the product from the market		The product does not comply with the requirements of the Commission Directive on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS 2 Directive). 		RoHS





中文

		序列号		产品信息		产品照片		危害		通报国采取的措施		相关的标准		实验室推荐标准

		欧洲

		A12/0417/19 		通报国: 芬兰
原产国: 印度
类别: 珠宝				手形吊坠的金属含有过量的镉（测量值：50％按重量）。

镉对人体健康有害，因为它会在体内积聚，对器官造成伤害，并可能导致癌症。

		禁止进口
		该产品不符合REACH法规。		REACH

		A12/0413/19  		通报国: 马耳他
原产国: 西班牙
类别: 儿童产品				婴儿背带可能会断裂，婴儿可能会坠落。		从最终用户召回产品（由：经销商）		该产品不符合相关的欧洲标准EN 13209。		 EN 13209

		A12/0414/19 		通报国: 马耳他
原产国: 西班牙
类别: 儿童产品				婴儿背带可能会断裂，婴儿可能会坠落。		从最终用户召回产品（由：经销商）		该产品不符合相关的欧洲标准EN 13209。		 EN 13209

		A12/0415/19  		通报国: 马耳他
原产国: 德国
类别: 儿童产品				更换装置不够牢固，可能会在孩子的体重下崩塌。

此外，婴儿床外面还有一个口袋。 一个小孩子可能将头部放入口袋并被困，导致窒息。


		从最终用户召回产品（由：经销商）		该产品不符合相关的欧洲标准EN 12221和EN 716。		EN 12221 and EN 716

		A12/0412/19   		通报国: 法国
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				涂料刷中的塑料材料含有过量的DEHP（邻苯二甲酸二（2-乙基己基）酯）（测量值：0.45％）。 这种邻苯二甲酸盐可能会损害儿童的健康，从而可能对生殖系统造成损害。

深棕色涂料含有锰（测量值：4777 mg / kg），超过了玩具的迁移限制。 摄入或吸入过量的锰可能会损害儿童的神经系统，从而损害儿童的健康。

		从最终用户召回产品（由：经销商）		该产品不符合REACH法规，玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71-3的要求。		EN 71-3

		A12/0434/19      		通报国: 波兰
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				该玩具含有过量的邻苯二甲酸2-乙基己酯（DEHP）（测量值：43.8％（重量））。

这种邻苯二甲酸盐可能会损害儿童的健康，可能对生殖系统造成损害。

 
		从市场撤回产品（由：进口商）		该产品不符合REACH法规。		REACH

		 A12/0435/19  		通报国: 法国
原产国: 波兰
类别: 玩具				该产品没有运动限制器，因此儿童可能会摔倒。 泡沫衬垫可以变得易于接触，并且可以容易地拆卸订书钉。 孩子可以将它们放入口中并窒息。

该产品含有高度易燃的材料。

		召回最终用户的产品（由：经销商）		玩具不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71-1的要求。		EN 71-1

		A12/0436/19    		通报国: 法国
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				电池盒可以在不使用任何工具的情况下轻松打开，使得可以接触所包含的纽扣电池。

孩子可能会将这些物品放入口中并吞下，这可能会对孩子的胃肠道造成伤害。 它们也可能导致窒息。

 		召回最终用户的产品，从市场上撤回产品（由：进口商）		该产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 62115的要求。		EN 62115

		A12/0441/19 		通报国: 法国
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				服装领口位置上的绿色丝带太长了。
 
这些丝带在各种活动中可能会被缠住，导致勒死。 

		从最终用户处召回产品，从市场上撤回产品（由：经销商） 		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71-1和EN 14682的要求。		EN 71-1 and EN 14682

		 A12/0442/19   		通报国: 立陶宛
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				吸盘很容易从弹丸上脱落。 

如果一个孩子把弹丸放进嘴里，吸盘可能会分离并阻塞气道。 
		产品销毁（由零售商） 		产品不符合玩具安全指令或相关欧洲标准EN 71-1的要求。 		EN 71-1

		A12/0443/19  		通报国: 立陶宛
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				吸盘很容易从弹丸上脱落。 

如果一个孩子把弹丸放进嘴里，吸盘可能会分离并阻塞气道。 
		产品退出市场 		产品不符合玩具安全指令或相关欧洲标准EN 71-1的要求。 		EN 71-1

		 A12/0444/19   		通报国: 立陶宛
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				无需使用任何工具即可轻松打开电池盒，使电池易于接触。 

儿童可能会携带损坏或泄漏的电池，并因化学品泄漏而遭受烧伤。 

玩具中的四个焊料含有过量的铅和镉（测量值分别为：重量的76%和0.75%）。铅和镉对环境构成威胁。 
		产品退出市场 		本产品不符合玩具安全指令、相关欧洲标准EN 62115和欧盟委员会关于限制在电气和电子设备中使用某些有害物质的指令（RoHS 2指令）的要求。 		 EN 62115 and RoHS 2

		A12/0448/19    		通报国: 立陶宛
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				在座椅下方的气囊（金属表面）可能会过度加热。 

焊锡中的铅浓度超过极限值。 

过度加热可能造成儿童烧伤。 

铅对环境构成的风险。 

		产品退出市场 		本产品不符合玩具安全指令、相关欧洲标准EN 62115和欧盟委员会关于限制在电气和电子设备中使用某些有害物质的指令（RoHS 2指令）的要求。 		 EN 62115 and RoHS 2

		 A12/0380/19       		通报国: 法国
原产国: 中国
类别: 运动产品				产品方超能力不足。 

因此，水可能会与带电部件接触，导致电击或火灾。 

 

		从最终用户处召回产品，从市场上撤回产品（由进口商） 		产品不符合机械指令和相关欧洲标准EN 60335-1的要求。 		 EN 60335-1

		A12/0393/19  		通报国: 荷兰
原产国: 中国
类别: 运动产品				产品充电电路无切断开关。电池会因此过度充电和过热，从而导致火灾或烧伤。 

		消费者风险预警		产品不符合机械指令和相关欧洲标准EN 62133和EN 60335-1的要求。 		EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		 A12/0383/19     		通报国: 法国
原产国: 中国
类别: 儿童产品				游戏围栏内角的织物创造了一个立足点，并且太靠近底部围栏。 
孩子可能会踩在脚蹬上，爬过围栏的顶部，导致摔倒。 


		从最终用户处召回产品（由：进口商） 		产品不符合和相关的欧洲标准EN 12227。  		EN 12227

		 A12/0388/19    		通报国: 保加利亚
原产国: 越南
类别: 儿童产品				肩带过度打滑。 

如果婴儿用力移动，皮带可能会松脱，婴儿可能会滑出并从托架上跌落。 

		从最终用户处召回产品（由：经销商） 
		产品不符合欧洲标准EN 13209-1。 		EN 13209-1

		A12/0405/19   		通报国: 保加利亚
原产国: 波兰
类别: 儿童产品				帆布床的一角有一个大开口，织物从其脱落。 
孩子可以把胳膊或腿放在开口处，容易被困住。


		从最终用户处召回产品（由：经销商） 		产品不符合相关欧洲标准EN 716。 
		EN 716

		A12/0402/19   		通报国: 拉脱维亚
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				鸭的塑料中含有过量的邻苯二甲酸二（2-乙基己基）酯（DEHP）和邻苯二甲酸二丁酯（DBP）（测量值分别为19%和5重量百分比）。 

这些邻苯二甲酸盐可能会损害儿童的健康，对他们的生殖系统造成可能的损害。 

		召回最终用户的产品（由：经销商）		该产品不符合REACH法规。		REACH

		 A12/0404/19        		通报国: 意大利
原产国: 中国
类别: 玩具				面团含有过量的硼（测量值：高达2042mg / kg）。

摄入或接触过量的硼可能会损害其生殖系统，从而损害儿童的健康。

螺旋弹簧可能会对孩子造成伤害。		从市场上撤回产品		该产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71-1和EN 71-3的要求。		 EN 71-1 and EN 71-3

		A12/0517/19		通报国:法国
原产国：中国
类别：运动产品				产品防水能力不足，因此水可能接触到带电部件。这可能导致触电或火灾的危险。 

充电器接头针脚的放电电压过高，可能导致用户在（未）插入电源单元时触电。 
		从最终用户处召回产品（由：进口商） 		产品不符合机械指令和相关欧洲标准EN 60335-1的要求。		EN 60335-1

		A12/0528/19  		通报国:芬兰
原产国：德国
类别：儿童产品				松脱的硅胶环太小，紧固卡子的木质部分容易断裂，产生小零件。 

孩子可能会把小部分放进嘴里，然后窒息。 
		禁止销售还在仓库中的产品 		产品不符合欧洲标准EN 12586。 		EN 12586

		A12/0512/19 		通报国:立陶宛
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				四种焊料含有镉（测量值高达0.3%按重量），三种焊料含有浓度高于极限值的铅（测量值高达75%按重量）。 

镉和铅对环境构成威胁。
 		产品退出市场 		本产品不符合关于限制在电气和电子设备中使用某些有害物质的指令（RoHS 2指令）的要求。 		RoHS

		 A12/0521/19   		通报国:奥地利
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				化装服装易燃，火焰传播太快。 

一旦着火了，孩子可能会被烧伤。
		产品退出市场（经销商） 
		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71的要求。 		EN 71

		 A12/0527/19  		通报国:芬兰
原产国：德国
类别：玩具				可以从玩具上拆下一个小零件（木夹子上的螺丝）。 

因此，孩子可能会把它放进嘴里窒息。 
		禁止销售还在仓库中的产品 		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71的要求。 		EN 71

		 A12/0540/19 		通报国:意大利
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				小零件很容易从玩具上拆下来。 

小孩可能会把小部件放进嘴里造成窒息。 
		禁止入境		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71的要求。 		EN 71

		A12/0541/19   		通报国:意大利
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				小零件很容易从玩具上拆下来。 

小孩可能会把小部件放进嘴里造成窒息。 
		禁止入境		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71的要求。 		EN 71

		A12/0547/19     		通报国:克罗地亚
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				箭头上的吸盘含有过量的邻苯二甲酸二（2-乙基己基）酯（DEHP）（测量值：2.3%按重量）、邻苯二甲酸二丁酯（DBP）（测量值：2.8%按重量）和邻苯二甲酸二异壬酯（DINP）（测量值：0.27%）。 

邻苯二甲酸盐可能损害儿童的健康，对生殖系统造成可能的损害。 

		销毁产品，禁止进口		产品不符合REACH法规、玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN 71-1的要求。 		REACH,  EN 71-1

		A12/0549/19 		通报国:塞浦路斯
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				在衬衫的颈部区域（服装的上部）有功能性的线绳。 

长的功能性绳索可能在儿童的各种活动中被卡住，导致勒死。 
		产品退出市场 		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN14682的要求。 		EN 14682

		A12/0551/19   		通报国:塞浦路斯
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				在衬衫的颈部区域（服装的上部）有功能性的线绳。 

长的功能性绳索可能在儿童的各种活动中被卡住，导致勒死。 
		产品退出市场 		产品不符合玩具安全指令和相关欧洲标准EN14682的要求。 		EN 14682

		A11/0017/19   		通报国:芬兰
原产国：波兰
类别：儿童产品				约束系统不足，且婴儿车车身没有任何与底盘/座椅单元的连接点，孩子可能会从婴儿车上摔下来受伤。 
		从最终用户处召回产品（由：制造商） 		产品不符合相关欧洲标准EN 1888。 		EN 1888

		A12/0473/19    		通报国:荷兰
原产国：中国
类别：运动产品				产品充电电路无切断开关。 

电池会因此过度充电和过热，从而导致火灾或烧伤。 
		消费者风险预警		产品不符合机械指令和相关欧洲标准EN 62133和EN 60335-1的要求。 
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		A12/0497/19		通报国:荷兰
原产国：中国
类别：运动产品				产品充电电路无切断开关。 

电池会因此过度充电和过热，从而导致火灾或烧伤。 
		从最终用户处召回产品、警告消费者风险、产品退出市场 		产品不符合机械指令和相关欧洲标准EN 62133和EN 60335-1的要求。 
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		A12/0498/19        		通报国:荷兰
原产国：中国
类别：运动产品				产品充电电路无切断开关。 

电池会因此过度充电和过热，从而导致火灾或烧伤。 
		从最终用户处召回产品、警告消费者风险、产品退出市场 		产品不符合机械指令和相关欧洲标准EN 62133和EN 60335-1的要求。 
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		A12/0499/19 		通报国:荷兰
原产国：中国
类别：运动产品				产品充电电路无切断开关。 

电池会因此过度充电和过热，从而导致火灾或烧伤。 
		从最终用户处召回产品、警告消费者风险、产品退出市场 		产品不符合机械指令和相关欧洲标准EN 62133和EN 60335-1的要求。 
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		A12/0500/19      		通报国:荷兰
原产国：中国
类别：运动产品				产品充电电路无切断开关。 

电池会因此过度充电和过热，从而导致火灾或烧伤。 
		从最终用户处召回产品、警告消费者风险、产品退出市场 		产品不符合机械指令和相关欧洲标准EN 62133和EN 60335-1的要求。 
		 EN 62133 and EN 60335-1

		 A12/0480/19    		通报国:法国
原产国：中国
类别：儿童产品				产品胯部的接缝容易断裂。 

因此，儿童可能会滑倒在安全带下方，这可能导致头部被卡住。 
		最终用户召回产品（制造商） 		产品不符合相关欧洲标准EN 1612。 		EN 1612

		A12/0452/19   		通报国:立陶宛
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				焊料中镉（测量值高达0.1%（按重量计）和铅（测量值高达89%（按重量计））的浓度高于极限值。 

镉和铅对环境构成威胁。 
		产品退出市场		本产品不符合关于限制在电气和电子设备中使用某些有害物质的指令（RoHS 2指令）的要求。 		RoHS

		 A12/0453/19    		通报国:立陶宛
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				焊料中镉（测量值高达0.1%（按重量计）和铅（测量值高达89%（按重量计））的浓度高于极限值。 

镉和铅对环境构成威胁。 
		产品退出市场		本产品不符合关于限制在电气和电子设备中使用某些有害物质的指令（RoHS 2指令）的要求。 		RoHS

		A12/0454/19        		通报国:立陶宛
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				焊料中镉（测量值高达0.1%（按重量计）和铅（测量值高达79%（按重量计））的浓度高于极限值。 

镉和铅对环境构成威胁。 
		产品退出市场		本产品不符合关于限制在电气和电子设备中使用某些有害物质的指令（RoHS 2指令）的要求。 		RoHS

		A12/0455/19 		通报国:立陶宛
原产国：中国
类别：玩具				焊料中镉（测量值高达0.1%（按重量计）和铅（测量值高达67%（按重量计））的浓度高于极限值。 

镉和铅对环境构成威胁。 
		产品退出市场		本产品不符合关于限制在电气和电子设备中使用某些有害物质的指令（RoHS 2指令）的要求。 		RoHS
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Week 43

		RASFF 

		Mar.		Product type: food contact material 

		Date		Notified by		Chemical		Product		Subject		Origin		Action taken

		18/02/2019		Poland (PL)		migration of formaldehyde		bamboo cups		migration of formaldehyde (25.3; 29.7 mg/kg - ppm) from bamboo cups from China		China		recall from consumers

				波兰		甲醛迁移		竹杯		甲醛迁移(25.3; 29.7 mg/kg - ppmm)		中国		召回

		20/03/2019		Poland		migration of formaldehyde		various melamine resin dishes		migration of formaldehyde (26.1 mg/kg - ppm) from various melamine resin dishes from China		China		re-dispatch

				波兰		甲醛迁移		密胺餐盘		甲醛迁移(26.1 mg/kg - ppm)		中国		重新发送

		22/03/2019		Germany		migration of cyclic oligomers		polyamide casings		migration of cyclic oligomers (14.3 mg/kg - ppm) from polyamide casings from France		France

				德国		环状低聚物的迁移 		聚酰胺盒		环状低聚物迁移(14.3 mg/kg - ppm)		法国

		26/03/2019		Austria		migration of formaldehyde  and of melamine 		children's decorated cups made with cornflour and bamboo fibers		migration of formaldehyde (338 mg/kg - ppm) and of melamine (8.7 mg/kg - ppm) from children's decorated cups made with cornflour and bamboo fibers from China, via Germany		 China, via Germany		withdrawal from the market

				奥地利		甲醛迁移，密胺迁移		用玉米粉和竹纤维做的儿童装饰杯 		甲醛迁移(338 mg/kg - ppm)，密胺迁移(8.7 mg/kg - ppm) 		中国，德国		召回

		27/03/2019		Spain		migration of formaldehyde 		melamine bowls		migration of formaldehyde (21.4 mg/kg - ppm) from melamine bowls from China		China		import not authorised

				西班牙		甲醛迁移		密胺碗		甲醛迁移(21.4 mg/kg - ppm)		中国		未授权进口

		28/03/2019		Germany		migration of primary aromatic amines 		spatula		migration of primary aromatic amines (19500 µg/kg - ppb) from spatula from China		China		withdrawal from the market

				德国		初级芳香胺迁移		铲		初级芳香胺迁移 (19500 µg/kg - ppb) 		中国		召回

		29/03/2019		Germany		migration of formaldehyde		bamboo bowls		migration of formaldehyde (248; 284 mg/kg - ppm) from bamboo bowls from China		China		withdrawal from the market

				德国		甲醛迁移		竹碗		甲醛迁移(248; 284 mg/kg - ppm)		中国		召回
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English

		序列号		产品信息		产品照片		危害		通报国采取的措施		相关的标准		实验室推荐标准

		美国

		19-080		Notifying country: USA
Country of origin: China
Category:Cookware				The glass lid can crack or shatter during normal use, posing a laceration hazard.		Consumers should immediately stop using the recalled sauté pans with glass lid and return them to H‑E‑B for a full refund.		The product does not comply with CMA		CMA

		19-087		Notifying country: USA
Country of origin: Mexico
Category:Furniture				A bolt malfunction can cause the safe to open without the use of a key or combination, allowing access to any firearms stored inside, posing an injury hazard.   		Consumers should immediately stop using the safe and contact Alpha Guardian for instructions on receiving a free replacement safe or a full refund.		In house method		In house method





中文

		序列号		产品信息		产品照片		危害		通报国采取的措施		相关的标准		实验室推荐标准

		美国

		19-080		通报国: 美国
原产国:  中国
类别: 炊具				在正常使用过程中，玻璃盖会破裂或破碎，造成划伤危险。		消费者应立即停止使用带有玻璃盖的召回炒锅，并将其退回H-E-B以获得全额退款。		该产品不符合CMA		CMA

		19-087		通报国:美国
原产国：墨西哥
类别：家具				螺栓故障可导致保险箱在不使用钥匙或组合的情况下打开，从而允许接触储存在里面的任何枪支，从而造成伤害危险。  		消费者应立即停止使用保险柜，并联系阿尔法卫报获取有关免费更换保险柜或全额退款的指示。 		内部方法		In house method
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English

		序列号		产品信息		产品照片		危害		通报国采取的措施		相关的标准		实验室推荐标准

		加拿大

		RA-69152		Notifying country: Canada
Country of origin: China
Category: Sport product				In certain fall scenarios, the binding's retention rate can outperform the strength of the ski, leading to breaks and delamination of the ski.		Consumers should immediately stop using the affected skis and return them to their place of purchase for a refund.		The product does not comply with the Canada consumer product safety act		In house method

		RA-69164		Notifying country: Canada
Country of origin: China
Category: Furniture				The fold link steel on some chairs from this lot, do not meet the minimum product specification and may result in some fold link breakage during use, which may present a fall hazard to consumers.		Consumers should immediately stop using the recalled chair and contact Dorel Home Canada / Cosco Home & Office Products for a refund.		The product does not comply with the Canada consumer product safety act		In house method

		RA-69442		Notifying country: Canada
Country of origin: China
Category: Sport product				The carabiner can break in some situations, posing a fall hazard.		Consumers should immediately stop using the recalled products.		The product does not comply with the Canada consumer product safety act		In house method





中文

		序列号		产品信息		产品照片		危害		通报国采取的措施		相关的标准		实验室推荐标准

		加拿大

		RA-69152		通报国:  加拿大
原产国:  中国
类别: 运动产品				在某些下落情况下，绑定的约束力可能超过滑雪板的强度，从而导致滑雪板的断裂和分层。		消费者应立即停止使用受影响的滑雪板并将其退回购买处以获得退款。		该产品不符合加拿大消费品安全法案		In house method

		RA-69164		通报国:  加拿大
原产国:  中国
类别: 家具				该批次的一些椅子上的折叠钢不符合最低产品规格，并且在使用过程中可能导致折叠链断裂，这可能对消费者造成摔倒危险。		消费者应立即停止使用召回的椅子，并联系Dorel Home Canada / Cosco Home＆Office Products退款。		该产品不符合加拿大消费品安全法案		In house method

		RA-69442		通报国: 加拿大
原产国： 中国
类别： 运动产品				在某些情况下，钩环可能会断裂，造成坠落危险。 		消费者应立即停止使用召回产品。 		产品不符合加拿大消费者产品安全法。 		In house method
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English

		序列号		产品信息		产品照片		危害		通报国采取的措施		相关的标准		实验室推荐标准

		澳大利亚

		2019/17379		Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin: Unknown
Category: Tool				The jack can be used incorrectly or collapse during correct use, causing serious injury or death.		Consumers should immediately stop using the hydraulic jack and contact ozbargainmart eBay store for a full refund.		The product does not meet the requirements of the mandatory standard 'Consumer Protection Notice No. 12 of 2008, Consumer Product Safety Standard for Vehicle Support Stands'.		AS / NZS 2693：2007

		2019/17429		Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin: Unknown
Category: Children Product				Warning notice instructions were not provided to consumers that dummies should be inspected for damage or weakness before use. A cord or ribbon attached to a dummy may pose a strangulation hazard.		Consumers should contact the place of purchase for warning label and direction information to be sent to them. 		Does not comply with the Australian mandatory standard 'Consumer Goods (Babies Dummies and Dummy Chains) Safety Standard 2017' due to inadequate safety information on the packaging.		AS 2432-2015

		2019/17424		Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin: Unknown
Category: Toy				If the suction cup detaches, it may present a potential choking hazard.		Consumers should immediately stop using the toy archery set and take the product to their nearest Kidstuff store for a full refund.		Does not comply with the requirement of AS NZS 8124.1		AS NZS 8124.1

		2019/17378		Notifying country: Australia
Country of origin: Unknown
Category: Tool				Correct or incorrect use of the vehicle jack may lead to a vehicle collapsing on a consumer, causing severe injury or even death.		Consumers should immediately stop using the product. 		The product does not meet the requirements of the mandatory standard 'Consumer Protection Notice No. 12 of 2008, Consumer Product Safety Standard for Vehicle Support Stands'.		AS / NZS 2693：2007





中文

		序列号		产品信息		产品照片		危害		通报国采取的措施		相关的标准		实验室推荐标准

		澳大利亚

		2019/17379		通报国:  澳大利亚
原产国:  不明
类别: 工具				在正确使用时，千斤顶可能使用不当或塌陷，造成严重伤害或死亡。		消费者应立即停止使用液压千斤顶，并联系ozbargainmart eBay商店获取全额退款。		该产品不符合强制性标准“2008年第12号消费者保护通告，车辆消费品安全标准”的要求Support Stands'.		AS / NZS 2693：2007

		2019/17429		通报国: 澳大利亚
原产国： 未知
类别： 儿童产品				未向消费者提供使用前应检查假人是否损坏或松动的警告说明。绑在假人身上的绳索或丝带可能造成勒死危险。 		消费者应联系购买地，获取警告标签和发送给他们的指导信息。 		由于包装上的安全信息不充分，不符合澳大利亚强制性标准“2017年消费品（婴儿假人和假链）安全标准”。		AS 2432-2015

		2019/17424		通报国: 澳大利亚
原产国： 未知
类别： 玩具				如果吸盘分离，可能会导致潜在的窒息危险。 		消费者应立即停止使用玩具射箭套件，并将产品带到最近的儿童用品商店全额退款。 		不符合AS NZS 8124.1的要求 		AS NZS 8124.1

		2019/17378		通报国: 澳大利亚
原产国： 未知
类别： 工具				正确或不正确使用车辆千斤顶可能导致车辆在消费者身上倒塌，造成严重伤害甚至死亡。 		消费者应立即停止使用该产品。 		该产品不符合强制性标准“2008年第12号消费者保护通知，车辆支架消费者产品安全标准”的要求。 		AS / NZS 2693：2007
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